

No. 443A11

TWENTY-FOURTH DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

Janet E. Moore,)
 Plaintiff-Appellee,)
 v.)
 Daniel H. Proper,)
 Shaun O'Hearn,)
 Dr. Shaun O'Hearn, DDS, P.A., and)
 Affordable Care, Inc.,)
 Defendant-Appellants.)

From Madison County
 No. 09 CVS 93
 No. COA10-1475

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
 NORTH CAROLINA ADVOCATES FOR JUSTICE

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT A REASONABLE PERSON COULD HAVE EXPECTED DR. DUNN TO QUALIFY AS AN EXPERT WITNESS UNDER RULE 702, AND THUS THE TRIAL COURT’S DISMISSAL PURSUANT TO N.C. R. CIV. P. 9(J)(1) WAS IMPROPER	7
A. Plaintiff’s application of Rule 9(j) to the qualifications of Dr. Dunn is in harmony with the plain language in Rule 702(b)(2) and the case law on point	7
i. The plain language of Rule 702(b)(2) clearly concerns <i>only</i> the composition of an expert’s “professional time” as a licensed health care provider	8
ii. Judge Stephens erroneously construed Rule 702(b)(2) as concerning the composition of an expert’s <i>total time</i> as a human being	9
iii. The courts recognize that the “professional time” of a medical malpractice expert refers only to the time the licensed health care provider spends engaged in his or her medical calling or field.....	10
iv. Case law has repeatedly held that the “active clinical practice” of a medical malpractice expert refers to the time the witness is actively engaged in the observation and treatment of patients	12

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Coffman v. Roberson, 153 N.C. App. 618, 571 S.E.2d 255
(2002) 16, 18, 21-22.
Cornett v. Watauga Surgical Group P.A., 194 N.C. App.
490, 669 S.E.2d 805 (200).....11-12, 17-20, 22
Diggs v. Novant Health, Inc., 177 N.C. App. 290, 628
S.E.2d 851 (2006)..... 11-12, 17, 20, 22
Edwards v. Wall, 142 N.C. App. 111, 542 S.E.2d 258, 263
(2001) 17
Formyduval v. Dunn, 138 N.C. App. 381, 530 S.E.2d 96
(2000) 8, 11-12, 18, 20, 22
Grantham v. Crawford, 204 N.C. App. 115, 693 S.E.2d 245
(2000) 11
Howerton v. Arai Helmet, Ltd., 358 N.C. 440, 461, 597
S.E.2d 674, 688 (2004)..... 20
Jones v. Dalton, 2008 N.C. App. LEXIS 699 (N.C. Ct. App.
Apr. 15, 2008) 17
Leatherwood v. Ehlinger, 151 N.C. App. 15, 564 S.E.2d 883
(2002) 17
Moore v. Proper, ___ N.C. App. ___, at ___, 715 S.E.2d 586
(2011) 7, 9, 14-15
Morris v. Southeastern Orthopedics Sports Med., 199 N.C.
App. 425, 681 S.E.2d 840 (2009)..... 11, 16
Sweatt v. Wong, 145 N.C. App. 33, 549 S.E.2d 222 (2001) 18
Thigpen v. Ngo, 355 N.C. 198, 558 S.E.2d 162 (2002)..... 14
Trapp v. Maccioli, 129 N.C. App. 237, 497 S.E.2d 708
(1998) 13-14

Statutes:

G.S. 90-21.11 12, 23
G.S. 90-21.12 9, 12

Rules:

North Carolina Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 30(e)(3) 16
